
 

EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SHORTEN 
TIME AND LIMIT NOTICE - 1 
K:\2070561\00001\20892_MJG\20892P25B6 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

K&L GATES LLP 
925 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 2900 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98104-1158 
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-7580 
FACSIMILE: (206) 623-7022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE 

 
In re:   
 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC, 
   

Case No.  16-11767-CMA 
 
EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE 
MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND 
LIMIT NOTICE FOR HEARING ON 
TRUSTEE’S MOTIONS: 
(1) MOTION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT 

ORDER 
(2) FINAL APPLICATION FOR ORDER 

AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF 
K&L GATES LLP AS ATTORNEYS 
FOR TRUSTEE 

(3) FINAL AND INTERIM APPLICATION 
FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING 
EMPLOYMENT OF CASCADE 
CAPITAL GROUP, LLC AS 
ACCOUNTANTS FOR TRUSTEE 

(4) MOTION FOR ORDER 
ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR 
INTERIM PAYMENT OF FEES AND 
COSTS TO PROFESSIONALS 
EMPLOYED BY TRUSTEE AND 
CREDITORS COMMITTEE 

(5) MOTION FOR ORDER SETTING 
DEADLINE FOR FILING PROOFS OF 
CLAIM 

 EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART 
AND DENYING IN PART EX PARTE 
MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND LIMIT 
NOTICE FOR HEARING ON TRUSTEE'S 
MOTIONS:  
(1) MOTION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT 
ORDER  
(2) FINAL APPLICATION FOR ORDER 
AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF K&L 
GATES LLP AS ATTORNEYS FOR TRUSTEE 
(3) FINAL AND INTERIM APPLICATION 
FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT 
OF CASCADE CAPITAL GROUP, LLC AS 
ACCOUNTANTS FOR TRUSTEE  
(4) MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING 
PROCEDURES FOR INTERIM PAYMENT OF 
FEES AND COSTS TO PROFESSIONALS 
EMPLOYED BY TRUSTEE AND CREDITORS 
COMMITTEE  
(5) MOTION FOR ORDER SETTING 
DEADLINE FOR FILING PROOFS OF CLAIM 
  

EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND 
DENYING IN PART MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND 
LIMIT NOTICE 

___________________
Christopher M. Alston
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge

Below is the Order of the Court.

(Dated as of Entered on Docket date above)

_______________________________________________________________

Entered on Docket April 26, 2016

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 131    Filed 04/26/16    Ent. 04/26/16 14:46:18    Pg. 1 of 2



 

EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SHORTEN 
TIME AND LIMIT NOTICE - 2 
K:\2070561\00001\20892_MJG\20892P25B6 

 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

K&L GATES LLP 
925 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 2900 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98104-1158 
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-7580 
FACSIMILE: (206) 623-7022 

 

 This matter came before the Court on the Trustee’s ex parte motion to shorten time for a 

hearing the Trustee’s following motions (the “Motions”): 

• Trustee’s Motion for Case Management Order; 

• Final Application for Order Authorizing Employment of K&L Gates LLP as Attorneys for 

Trustee; 

• Final and Interim Application for Order Authorizing Employment of Cascade Capital Group 

LLC as Accountants for Trustee; 

• Motion for Order Establishing Procedures for Interim Payment of Fees and Costs to 

Professionals Employed by Trustee and Creditors Committee; 

• Motion for Order Setting Deadline for Filing Proofs of Claim 

The Court having considered the request to shorten time, and the pleadings and papers 

herein, and having found that good cause exists for the requested relief,  

NOW, THEREFORE, Trustee’s request is GRANTED and it is ORDERED as follows: 

1. A hearing on the Motions will be held on May 6, 2016, at 9:30 a.m. 

2. Any objections to the Motions shall be filed by 5:00 p.m. on or before May 2, 2016. 

 

///END OF ORDER/// 
 
 

Presented by: 
 
K&L GATES LLP 

 
/s/ Michael J. Gearin    
     Michael J. Gearin, WSBA #20982 
     David C. Neu, WSBA #33143 
     Brian T. Peterson, WSBA #42088 
Attorneys for Mark Calvert, Chapter 11 Trustee 
 

some of the requested relief,

1. The Trustee shall provide notice that a hearing on the Trustee's Motion for Case 
Management Order will be held on May 6, 2016, at 9:30 a.m., and any objections to 
that motion shall be filed by 5:00 p.m. on or before May 5, 2016: 
2. The request to shorten time for the hearing on the other Motions is denied for lack 
of exigent circumstances; and  
3. The Trustee may limit notice of the hearings on the Motions to the parties identified 
in his ex parte motion (Dkt. No. 97).

in part and DENIED in part and it 
is ORDERED as follows:

///END OF ORDER///

EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND 
DENYING IN PART MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND 
LIMIT NOTICE 

Below is the Order of the Court.

Case 16-11767-CMA    Doc 131    Filed 04/26/16    Ent. 04/26/16 14:46:18    Pg. 2 of 2




