	Entered on Docket April 26, 2016	
		Below is the Order of the Court.
1		CIA AL
2		Christopher M. Alston
3		U.S. Bankruptcy Judge
4		(Dated as of Entered on Docket date above)
5		
6		
7		
8		
9	UNITED STATES	BANKRUPTCY COURT
10		F WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE
11	In re:	Case No. 16-11767-CMA
12	NORTHWEST TERRITORIAL MINT, LLC,	EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART
13		AND DENYING IN PART <i>EX PARTE</i> MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND LIMIT
14		NOTICE FOR HEARING ON TRUSTEE'S MOTIONS:
15		(1) MOTION FOR CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER
16		(2) FINAL APPLICATION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF K&L
17		GATES LLP AS ATTORNEYS FOR TRUSTEE (3) FINAL AND INTERIM APPLICATION
18		FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING EMPLOYMENT OF CASCADE CAPITAL GROUP, LLC AS
19		ACCOUNTANTS FOR TRUSTEE
20		(4) MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR INTERIM PAYMENT OF
21		FEES AND COSTS TO PROFESSIONALS EMPLOYED BY TRUSTEE AND CREDITORS
22		COMMITTEE (5) MOTION FOR ORDER SETTING
23		DÉADLINE FOR FILING PROOFS OF CLAIM
24		
25 26		
26	EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART A DENYING IN PART MOTION TO SHORTED LIMIT NOTICE K:2070561\00001\20892_MJG\20892P25B6	N TIME AND K&L GATES LLP 925 FOURTH AVENUE, SUITE 2900 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-1158 TELEPHONE: (206) 623-7580 FACSIMILE: (206) 623-7022
¢	Case 16-11767-CMA Doc 131 Filed 04/26	6/16 Ent. 04/26/16 14:46:18 Pg. 1 of 2

Below is the Order of the Court.

1			
2	This matter came before the Court on the Trustee's ex parte motion to shorten time for a		
3	hearing the Trustee's following motions (the "Motions"):		
4	• Trustee's Motion for Case Management Order;		
5	• Final Application for Order Authorizing Employment of K&L Gates LLP as Attorneys for		
6	Trustee;		
7	• Final and Interim Application for Order Authorizing Employment of Cascade Capital Group		
8	LLC as Accountants for Trustee;		
9	• Motion for Order Establishing Procedures for Interim Payment of Fees and Costs to		
10	Professionals Employed by Trustee and Creditors Committee;		
11	Motion for Order Setting Deadline for Filing Proofs of Claim		
12	The Court having considered the request to shorten time, and the pleadings and papers		
13	herein, and having found that good cause exists for some of the requested relief,		
14			
15	is ORDERED as follows: 1. The Trustee shall provide notice that a hearing on the Trustee's Motion for Case		
16	Management Order will be held on May 6, 2016, at 9:30 a.m., and any objections to		
17	that motion shall be filed by 5:00 p.m. on or before May 5, 2016: 2. The request to shorten time for the hearing on the other Motions is denied for lack		
18	of exigent circumstances; and 3. The Trustee may limit notice of the hearings on the Motions to the parties identified		
19	in his ex parte motion (Dkt. No. 97).		
20	Presented by: ///END OF ORDER///		
21	K&L GATES LLP		
22	/s/ Michael J. Gearin		
23	Michael I. Gearin, WSBA #20982		
24	Brian T. Peterson, WSBA #42088		
25			
26			
	EX PARTE ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME AND LIMIT NOTICE SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-1158		
	K:\2070561\00001\20892_MJG\20892P25B6 TELEPHONE: (206) 623-7580 FACSIMILE: (206) 623-7022 Case 16-11767-CMA Doc 131 Filed 04/26/16 Ent. 04/26/16 14:46:18 Pg. 2 of 2		